Amended in committee 3/6/01

FILE NO. 010159

RESOLUTION NO. 210-01

DM 21

[Accept-Expend State Grant]

Resolution authorizing the Department of Aging and Adult Services to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$1,711,753 from the California Department of Aging to develop a web-based information system for integrating community-based long term care services.

WHEREAS, The California Department of Aging funds a variety of programs to improve care for elders; and,

WHEREAS, The Department of Aging and Adult Services has developed a program to better integrate services to San Francisco's growing senior population; and,

WHEREAS, The California Department of Aging selected San Francisco's program among many competing entries for funding; and

WHEREAS, The Grant Budget includes provisions for indirect costs of \$126,797; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Director of Aging and Adult Services is hereby authorized to accept and expend grant funds in the amount of \$1,711,753 to develop a web-based information system for integrating community-based long term care services; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Controller is urged to designate the two new positions to be created through this grant as "G" grant funded positions which will terminate when grant funds expire; and be it-

FURTHER RESOLVED, That Director of Aging and Adult Services is hereby authorized to enter into similar agreements with the Supervisor Newsom

DEPARTMENT OF AGING AND ADULT SERVICES

- 1	
1	California Department of Aging in the event that this same grant
2	recurs or is renewed.
3	
4	Recommended: Approved:
5	Mayor's Budget Office
6	- MAnn
7	Sandra Y. Nathan, PhD Approved:
8	Executive Director Controller s Office
9	Aging & Adult Services
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	

24

25



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

010159

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Department of Aging and Adult Services to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$1,711,753 from the California Department of Aging to develop a web-based information system for integrating community-based long term care services.

March 12, 2001 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 7 - Ammiano, Gonzalez, Leno, Maxwell, Newsom, Peskin, Yee Absent: 4 - Daly, Hall, McGoldrick, Sandoval

File No. 010159

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on March 12, 2001 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Tean Lum

Acting Clerk of the Board

Mate Approved

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.